
 

1 

 
 

Surrey Civilian-Military Partnership Board  
 

Agenda 
 

MS Teams 
2.00 pm, Wednesday, 20 October 2021 

 
 
Please note this meeting is held in private and is not open for the public to attend.  
The papers are published on the website for information only. 

 
Contact: Sarah Goodman, Community Protection Group, Surrey County Council, Tel 07581 

337394 or email armedforces@surreycc.gov.uk 
 

    

1  Welcome and Apologies   Chair  

2  

Minutes of the last meeting and matters arising   

 Update from Tom Gracey on support for service 
families 

 Employer Recognition Scheme Award Update 
for Surrey (attached) 

Chair 
Tom Gracey 

 
Peter 

Bruinvels 

(Pages 5 - 
12) 

3  

Support for Service Children   

 School Attainment – KS2 (attached) 

 MODLAP - MOD Local Authority Partnership 
(MODLAP) - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

 Early years support 

 Service Pupil Premium  
o https://schoolsallianceforexcellence.co.u

k/Supporting-Schools/Service-Children 
o Service Pupil Premium: examples of 

best practice - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

 School Admissions (attached) 

 Governor Training  

 
Peter 

Bruinvels 
 

Carol 
Savedra 

 
Peter 

Bruinvels 

(Pages 13 - 
16) 

4  Armed Forces Covenant within Health   Tony Shipley 
(Verbal 
Report) 

mailto:armedforces@surreycc.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/mod-local-authority-partnership-modlap
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/mod-local-authority-partnership-modlap
https://schoolsallianceforexcellence.co.uk/Supporting-Schools/Service-Children
https://schoolsallianceforexcellence.co.uk/Supporting-Schools/Service-Children


    

 
2 

5  

11 Brigade Update   

 11 Brigade Changes 

 TFC/AFC relationship 

 Armed Forces Covenant Legislation 

 ATC Pirbright 

 Irish Guards 

Col John 
Baynham 

Lt-Col 
Shamus 

Kelly 
Major 

Richard 
Watkins 

(Verbal 
Report) 

6  

Recognise and Remember Update   

 Remembrance 2021 
 Veterans Hubs 

o Norbury Park 

Brig Paul 
Evans 

(Verbal 
Report) 

7  

Covenant Funding   

 Forces Connect  

 Adult Social Care (attached) 

Peter 
Bruinvels 
and Sarah 
Goodman 

(Pages 17 - 
18) 

8  

Surrey Armed Forces Covenant Conference 2022   

Discussion around format and topics.  Feedback from 
last year suggested: 

 Online work well and enabled greater 
attendance from a wider reach however some 
people missed the face to face networking 

 Prof Simon Denny from the National Cadet 
Training Centre suggested as a good speaker 

 Keep the wide range of topics with speakers 
with first hand experience 

Peter 
Bruinvels 
and Sarah 
Goodman 

(Verbal 
Report) 

9  

AOB   

 SERFCA Update  

 Agile Stance Campaign Plan (attached) 

Col Patrick 
Crowley 

(Pages 19 - 
20) 

10  

Date of next meeting   

10am-12pm on Thursday 31 March at Woodhatch 
Place, Reigate 

Chair  

 
 
Board Members 

 

Helyn Clack Chair 

Col John Baynham 11 Infantry Brigade 

Canon Peter Bruinvels SCC Civilian Military Liaison Advisor 

Col Patrick Crowley SERFCA 

Brigadier Paul Evans DL Recognise and Remember Task Group 

Jim France Royal British Legion 

Debbie Goldsmith Garrison Representative 

Cllr Tom Gracey Surrey Leaders 

Sqn Ldr Bryan Jones ssafa 

Lt Col Shamus Kelly Army Training Centre (Pirbright) 



    

 
3 

Richard Moore 11 Infantry Brigade 

Michael More-Molyneux Lord-Lieutenant 

Reverend Roland Olliff Diocese of Guildford 

Steve Owen-Hughes Surrey Fire and Rescue 

Louise Punter Surrey Chambers of Commerce 

Anthony Shipley Surrey Heartlands 

Major Richard Watkins 1 Battalion Irish Guards 

James Whiteman Surrey Chief Executives 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 6 

 
 

SURREY CIVILIAN-MILITARY PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2021 
 

Virtual meeting via Microsoft Teams 
 

 
Present: 
Mr Peter Martin Chairman 
Mr Michael More-Molyneux Lord-Lieutenant 
Sqn Ldr Bryan Jones SSAFA 
Col Patrick Crowley SERFCA  
Brigadier Paul Evans DL Recognise and Remember Task Group 
John Kingsbury Veterans Rep 
Steve Owen-Hughes Chief Fire Officer 
Lt Col Shamus Kelly ATC (Pirbright) 
Debbie Goldsmith ATC (Pirbright) 
Richard Moore 11 Brigade 
Canon Peter Bruinvels SCC Civilian Military Liaison Advisor 
Jim France Royal British Legion 
Louise Punter Surrey Chambers 
Helyn Clack Surrey County Council 
Maj Richard Watkins Irish Guards 
  
Apols: 
David Munro Surrey Police and Crime Commissioner 
James Whiteman Surrey Leaders 
Col John Baynham 11 Infantry Brigade 
Tony Shipley Surrey Heartlands 
Tom Gracey Surrey Leaders 
Rev Roland Olliff Guildford Diocese 
 
 

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  [Item 1] 
 
The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting and apologies were noted.  
Introductions were made and special welcome extended to Maj Richard 
Watkins, Lt Col Shamus Kelly and to Helyn Clack who were new to the board. 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING  [Item 2] 
 
Minutes of the previous meeting were agreed and completed actions noted. 

Page 5

Item 2



Page 2 of 6 

Matters arising – Admissions and Transport 
This item was deferred to next Board meeting as the officers from Surrey 
County Council Schools Admissions Team were extremely busy due to the 
recent announcement of primary school places for 21/22. 
 

3 SUPPORTING ARMED FORCES FAMILIES  [Item 3] 
 
Canon Peter Bruinvels provided an update on the Living in Our Shoes report 
following the conference. It was noted that the Government had accepted 99 
of the 106 recommendations made in the report about supporting armed 
forces families which should result in real improvements.  In terms of one of 
the points made in the report, it was noted that Surrey schools welcome 
parents collecting their children wearing military uniform, which was found not 
to be universal across the country. 
 
Following discussions outside the meeting with Tom Gracey, it was proposed 
that an electronic network of colleagues from across the county be created to 
aid the support of armed forces families.  The collective experience and 
contacts on this group could help ensure the correct advice is given or 
resolution reached for enquiries in as timely a way as possible. 
It was agreed to explore the concept further with Tom Gracey and an update 
will be brought to the next meeting. 
 
A discussion was held around Service Pupil Premium and how it is spent in 
Surrey. A meeting was proposed between Helyn Clack, the SCC Cabinet 
Member for Education, Sarah Goodman and Canon Peter Bruinvels to 
explore: 

• Generating a report on how it is currently being spent in Surrey 
schools. 

• Creating guidance for school Governors around good use of the 
Service Pupil Premium. 

An update on this topic will be provided at the next meeting. 
 
 

4 11 BRIGADE UPDATE  [Item 4] 
 
Apologies were received from Col John Baynham who had been called away 
at the last moment.  Richard Moore gave the following update. 
Key points: 

• Prince Philip’s funeral – noted the role of the armed forces and what a 
fitting tribute to a loyal servant of the Crown this was.   

• Integrated review of the Armed Forces is ongoing.  Not yet clear what 
impact this will have on 11 Brigade and HQ SE.  The new Ranger 
Regiment formation will be a refinement to the specialised infantry 
concept and will include 2PWRR and 2 Lancs – it is not expected they 
will re-locate as part of this new role. 

• Current operation to support the NHS on the Covid response will end 
at the end of April, although they will remain on stand-by.  

• 1 Welsh Guards will deploy to Iraq this Summer. 
 
Armed Forces Covenant Legislation 

• A virtual update on the legislation currently going through Parliament will 
be given to Army Unit Armed Forces Champions on 5 May. 

Page 6



Page 3 of 6 

• 11 Brigade has been asked to run additional focus groups with local 
authorities on the legislation which will look at guidance and the Bill as it 
continues its journey through Parliament.  It is anticipated that the first 
meeting will be held in June with a follow up in August/September.  

• Hoped mature draft of legislation will be ready by the Autumn. 
 
Armed Forces Covenant Fund 
 

• Force for Change programme – grants of up to 10K for projects which 
reduce social isolation is now open.  Round two closes 2 Aug 2021. 
Pirbright Cricket Club has submitted a bid to the first round. 
Surrey County Council Adult Social Care was recently successful in being 
awarded a grant of 20k to enable a one year pilot programme supporting 
veterans in residential and nursing homes.  

• Sustaining Support for Armed Forces Communities programme – grants 
of up to 100k for existing charitable projects to sustain activities that 
people from Armed Forces communities use and value. Round 1 closes 4 
June 2021. 

• NAFFI fund 
Will open May 2021 and will make grants to Armed Forces bases.  Round 
one closes 14 July 2021. 

• Strengthening Delivery of the Armed Forces Covenant grant  - details will 
be circulated when made available. 
 

The Board was urged to continue sharing details of the funds available with 
partners and colleagues and reminded that Sarah Goodman is always happy 
to provide advice and guidance around any bids.  
 
Task Force Commanders 
 
Lt Col Shamus Kelly – ATC Pirbright 
 
Lt Col Shamus was welcomed to the Board and shared details of his 
background and what he hopes to achieve / be able to offer from ATC 
Pirbright. This covered the importance of networks to ensure output both 
within the base and in terms of offer to wider community, the re-establishment 
of community relationships coming out of Covid-19 and aiming to develop a 
programme of events to capture the enthusiasm of people to re-immerse in 
society when able to do so.  
 
Strategic vision going forward over the next 3-5 years:  

• Over next 3-12 months developing mental health and resilience 
programme for ATC Pirbirght.  This will be ongoing.  Will circulate the plan 
in due course, but would be keen for any help and support from the Board 
to enhance the package.  This idea was fully supported by members of 
Board and will be added to the agenda for next meeting. 

• Have re-invigorated basic training programme – now known as Creating 
Military Syllabus – CMS21.  This is a 14 week programme developing 
core values and physical ability. 

• As head of Armed Forces Jujitsu Team is organising a national 
competition between armed forces and blue light services to be held in 
Aldershot.  Hoping to make it a big event with up to 200 competitors. 

Page 7

https://covenantfund.org.uk/programme/armed-forces-covenant-fund-force-for-change-programme/
https://covenantfund.org.uk/programme/sustaining-support-for-armed-forces-communities-programme/
https://covenantfund.org.uk/programme/the-naafi-fund/


Page 4 of 6 

• Hoping to use sporting connections to provide an opportunity for inspiring 
young people to go in to schools, perhaps to do a presentation on the 
armed forces or some sporting sessions. 

• Pilot on elections has had to be paused due to Covid but they are working 
to be able to add it to the CMS programme in September.  

 
Maj Richard Watkins – Irish Guards 
Maj Watkins was welcomed by the Board and provided an update regarding 
Irish Guards. 
 

• Irish Guards were heavily involved in providing Covid-19 support.  
Now transitioning back to being a fighting battle group. 

• Moving from Barracks in Hounslow to Aldershot in May / June 21.   

• Will be with 11 Brigade until Jan/Feb 2022, then returning to London 
District and public duties 

• Prior to that will be in USA on operation with an American Airborne 
Division  

• Resource offer for community very limited until October 
 

Sincere thanks from the board to the Irish Guards particularly for their 
assistance with Covid.  The legacy of their input will have positive impact on 
Surrey way beyond the current crisis. 
 

5 RECOGNISE AND REMEMBER - Update from Brig Paul Evans.  
 
Task group  
Group met 5 March 2021.  Meeting was very well attended and valued by 
members. 
 
Commemorations: 

• VE Day 8 May – will be impacted by restrictions which will still be in 
force. 

• Armed Forces Week – also at challenging time, though restrictions 
should be lifted at the start of this week.  Service at Guildford 
Cathedral is scheduled for 11.30am on 20 June outside and will be 
restricted in numbers.  No guidance has yet been received from MoD 
re Armed Forces Week. 

• 15 May is the 100 year anniversary of The Royal British Legion and 
there will be small ceremony at Guildford Cathedral. 
 

Veterans Hubs 
Two online Veterans’ Hubs were hosted by Surrey County Council in 
December 2020 and March 2021 as physical meetings were not possible. 
These will be developed more into supporting existing and new hubs as and 
when they are able to open to enable them to be able to share ideas and 
connect with experts such as Tech to Connect and bereavement services. 
 
Thanks were extended to Surrey Fire and Rescue Service for their support 
reaching out to veterans and making their buildings available.  Thanks also to 
the Armed Forces Champions for their commitment. The new Fordbridge Hub 
ready to go and looking forward to planning a physical launch. 
 
The Chairman extended personal thanks to Brig Paul Evans for all his hard 
work and commitment. 

Page 8



Page 5 of 6 

 
 

6 ACTION PLAN UPDATE (ITEM 6) 
 
Armed Forces Conference 

• Feedback – a summary of the feedback received was circulated with 
the agenda which was universally positive.  Range of speakers and 
topics well received. 80% of feedback received enjoyed the fact it was 
online as they were able to fit it more easily round existing 
commitments. People were able to join from across the country.  
Networking was missed, however and the potential of a hybrid model 
for next year was mentioned. 

• New connections – very positive new connections forged, including 
with Ashford and St Peters’ Hospital and KBR.   

 
Annual Report 

• The Board approved the annual report 2020/21 for publication. 
 
Legislation 

• Canon Peter Bruinvels has been appointed the Armed Forces 
Champion and Covenant Lead for the All Party Covenant Legislation 
Parliamentary Group and has recently give oral and written evidence 
to the Armed Forces Bill Select Committee.  

• Strategic Guidance has been received in draft and will go back to the 
House of Commons in April.   

 
Employer Recognition Scheme  

• Surrey County Council’s Gold status is up for review in 2021.  
Paperwork has been submitted to support this and the national review 
will take place on 21 June 2021. 

• In Surrey there are currently 56 Bronze level organisations, 16 Silver 
and 9 Gold.  Lots of applications have been received despite the 
challenges of Covid. 

• Surrey County Council continues, with others, to mentor Surrey local 
authorities in their applications.   

 
7 AOB (Item 7) 

 
Col Patrick Crowley  

• SERFCA will be running five Armed Forces briefings across the south 
east in June.  Surrey and Berks will be via Zoom on 1 June 2021 at 
8pm focusing on Engagement.  Canon Peter Bruinvels will be 
speaking.  Invitations to follow. 

• Cadets – activity of the cadets is starting to wind up gradually.  From 
Mon 26 April groups of 15 will be able to meet indoors with details 
being worked through.  Annual camps are being planned. 

• Defence Papers - as discussed a number of big papers have been 
published recently, Government Integrated Review, Defence 
Command Paper and Defence and Security Industrial Strategy.  Still to 
come is Reserves Forces 2030 – may be published May.   
Many of the details from these papers are yet to be worked out so 
unclear quite how Surrey will be affected.  Surrey’s local regiment 
PWRR were not badly affected by the Defence Command paper.  

Page 9



Page 6 of 6 

2PWRR will become part of the new Ranger Regiment and 4PWRR 
goes from strength to strength. 

• Welcome extended to Helyn Clack with an offer to provide and 
[...]
y for a place at a secondary school - Surrey County Council (surreycc.gov.uk) 
 
The application process for Primary (Year R and Year 3) for September 2022 entry opens on 
01 November 2021, with a national closing date of 15 January 2022. 
Apply for a place at a primary, infant or junior school - Surrey County Council 
(surreycc.gov.uk) 

 
In year admissions 

As of 01 September 2021, there is a new DfE School Admissions Code (“the Code”), which 
has brought in changes to in year admissions. There is a particular emphasis on improving 
support for the in year admission of vulnerable children, with specific mandatory timescales 
to process in year applications and fewer grounds under which a school can lawfully refuse 
to admit a child.   
 
Key changes to the Code include: 

- the requirement for own admission authority schools to publish on their website how 
parents can apply for a place, and to provide a suitable form for parents to complete 
where the school manages its own in year admissions. The school must also set out 
when parents will be notified of the outcome of their application and give details of 
their right of appeal.  

- the requirement for own admission authority schools to provide the local authority on 
request with details of the number of places available within 2 school days of a 
request, to enable the local authority to assist parents seeking a school place. 

- clarification that a school cannot refuse to admit a child solely because information 
has not been received from their previous school.  

- a new requirement that parents should be notified of the outcome of their application 
in writing within 10 school days but must be notified within 15 school days. 

- a requirement that arrangements should be made for a child to start school as soon 
as possible (though no timescale is specified), particularly where the child is out of 
school. 

- clarification that admission authorities can only refuse admission in the normal 
admissions round or at any point in the normal year of entry (until the 
following July of Years R and 7, and Year 3 if there is an entry point) if the PAN 

(Published Admission Number) has been reached; or the child has been twice 
permanently excluded and the last exclusion was within the last 2 years.  

- confirmation that for in year admission, ie for non-normal years of entry, a place can 
only be refused if the child has been twice permanently excluded and the last 
exclusion was within the last 2 years; or the school is full and can demonstrate 
prejudice to the efficient education of the existing pupils or efficient use of resources; 
or the school is not full but the child meets the Code’s definition of challenging 
behaviour and the school has a high proportion of previously permanently excluded 

pupils or children with challenging behaviour compared to other local schools.  
 
Aspects of the new Code specific to children of UK service personnel: 

- confirmation that admission authorities must not refuse to process an application and 
must not refuse a place solely because the family do not yet have an intended 
address or do not yet live in the area.  

Page 15

https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/schools-and-learning/schools/admissions/secondary/apply
https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/schools-and-learning/schools/admissions/primary-junior-and-infant/apply
https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/schools-and-learning/schools/admissions/primary-junior-and-infant/apply


2 
 

- a requirement for admission authorities to use the address at which a service child 
will live, as long as the parents provide some evidence of the intended address; or to 
use a Unit or quartering address as the child’s home address where the parent 
requests this.  

 

 
The School Admissions team has amended its in year processes, guidance and application 
forms for parents to comply with the new Code.  
Apply for an in year school place - Surrey County Council (surreycc.gov.uk) 
 
With regard to children of UK 
[...]
e location to have their JPA records 

Page 19

Item 9

https://www2.rfca.org.uk/webmail/343221/897128422/fee62dee651ea64e58fcd22b731f10f687c7b90c1a3573845bca7f8eff77f58c


updated. This will be conducted under their single Service or UKStratCom command and is 
likely to coincide with, or run in parallel with, an already scheduled routine training evening or 
event.  

Kind Regards, 

Andrew Gibbs, Leigh Thomas and Kate Lole  - South East Regional Employer 
Engagement Directors 

 
  

Mrs Nicola Harris | Regional Employer Engagement Administrative Officer | South East 

Reserve Forces’ & Cadets’ Association | Seely House | Shoe Lane | Aldershot | Hampshire 

|  GU11 2HJ | Telephone: 01252 357624 | Email: se-

reedao@rfca.mod.uk                                                                                   

Supporting Britain’s Reserve Forces & Cadets in the South East of England  

 

  

  

 

  

  

 

 

    

 

 

unsubscribe from all emails   update subscription preferences   Forward to Friend  

 
 

 
 

Page 20

mailto:se-reedao@rfca.mod.uk
mailto:se-reedao@rfca.mod.uk
https://www2.rfca.org.uk/unsubscribe/u/343221/fee62dee651ea64e58fcd22b731f10f687c7b90c1a3573845bca7f8eff77f58c/897128422
https://www2.rfca.org.uk/emailPreference/epc/343221/x-uULZRUQbYxwMiQQ0DonbdOCOaKNfzeknnaNzShFSY/fee62dee651ea64e58fcd22b731f10f687c7b90c1a3573845bca7f8eff77f58c/897128422
https://www2.rfca.org.uk/e/343221/offer-addthis-unique-lng-en-us/24t6sbr/897128422?h=FT-AQaChtctLLG6OeEqZ_IvnyzCDdXHZ0wAJJ3Iekk8
https://www2.rfca.org.uk/e/343221/southeastrfca-lang-en/24t6sbk/897128422?h=FT-AQaChtctLLG6OeEqZ_IvnyzCDdXHZ0wAJJ3Iekk8
https://www2.rfca.org.uk/e/343221/2021-10-07/24t6sbm/897128422?h=FT-AQaChtctLLG6OeEqZ_IvnyzCDdXHZ0wAJJ3Iekk8
https://www2.rfca.org.uk/e/343221/2021-10-07/24t6sbp/897128422?h=FT-AQaChtctLLG6OeEqZ_IvnyzCDdXHZ0wAJJ3Iekk8

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting and matters arising
	MoD Employers Recognition Awards in Surrey [2021]

	3 Support for Service Chil

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 

 
 

SURREY CIVILIAN-MILITARY PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 
 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2021, MS Teams. 
 
Present: 

Helyn Clack Chair 
Canon Peter Bruinvels SCC Civilian Military Liaison Advisor 
Col Patrick Crowley SERFCA 
Brigadier Paul Evans DL Recognise and Remember Task Group 
Jim France Royal British Legion 
Debbie Goldsmith Garrison Representative 
Sarah Goodman Surrey County Council 
Sqn Ldr Bryan Jones ssafa 
Lt Col Shamus Kelly Army Training Centre (Pirbright) 
Richard Moore 11 Infantry Brigade 
Steve Owen-Hughes Surrey Fire and Rescue 
Louise Punter Surrey Chambers of Commerce 
Anthony Shipley Surrey Heartlands 
Ellie Vesey-Thompson Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
Apologies: 

Col John Baynham 11 Infantry Brigade 
Cllr Tom Gracey Surrey Leaders 
DCC Nev Kemp Surrey Police 
Michael More-Molyneux Lord-Lieutenant 
Reverend Roland Olliff Diocese of Guildford 
Major Richard Watkins 1 Battalion Irish Guards 
James Whiteman Surrey Chief Executives 

 
1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  [Item 1] 

 
The Chairman welcomed all, especially new members to the meeting. 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING  [Item 2] 

 
Minutes of the previous meeting were agreed and completed actions noted. 
 
Co-ordinated support for Armed Forces Families 
An update from Cllr Tom Gracey was read out in his absence outlining 
progress to improve co-ordination of support to Armed Forces Families in 



Page 2 of 7 

Surrey and how Armed Forces Champions could work more closely together 
to share best practices and ideas. 
This ambition has support from district and boroughs and ideas include: 

 Development of crib sheets or ‘how to’ guides to support Armed 
Forces Champions.  Topics to include supporting Armed Forces 
Families, Developing a Veterans’ Hub, How to engage with Cadet 
Forces and more. 

 Greater partnership working through cross border panels, such as is 
already happening between Runnymede and Spelthorne. 

Action: Tom Gracey to be invited to provide an update at next meeting.   
 
ERS Award 

Surrey CC absolutely delighted to be re-awarded the Gold Award for a further 
five years.  Congratulations were extended to other organisations receiving 
awards:  
Spelthorne BC – Gold Award 
Runnymede BC – Silver Award 
Guildford BC – Silver Award 
Veterans Listening Project Camberley – Silver Award 
 

3 SUPPORT FOR SERVICE CHILDREN  [Item 3] 

 
School Attainment KS2  

A written update was circulated with the papers providing an update on the 
approach to supporting disadvantaged children, including Service Children, in 
Surrey. Data has shown that Service Children were not achieving as well as 
their peers in Surrey or nationally by the end of KS2.  A targeted literacy drive 
was launched and webinars held for schools. 
 
Outcomes are positive, with an increase in teacher confidence and improved 
access to resources.  No SATs test results to compare currently as these 
have not happened nationally due to Covid. 
 
Further updates will be provided to the Board in due course. 
 
 
MODLAP – MOD Local Authority Partnership  

Seventeen local authorities, including Surrey, have committed to work 
together to improve outcomes for armed forces families via MODLAP a local 
authority partnership run by the MoD.  A particular focus is military children 
with SEND and ensuring the time they may be out of school following a move 
is reduced to the absolute minimum.  Best practice is being generated, shared 
and disseminated.   
 
EARLY YEARS 

Carol Savedra presented to the Board on the support for very young children 
of service families.   
 
Surrey has identified a significant gap in achievement between children from 
disadvantaged backgrounds of all kinds, including service children, and the 
regular cohort by the time they reach school.  Addressing this is a key priority. 
 
Looking to apply for Armed Forces Early Years funding which could 
potentially enable: 



Page 3 of 7 

 An increase in funding for each child and / or 

 Additional resources within specific educational settings. 
A survey has been developed to capture details about the current numbers of 
service children in Surrey and their needs.  This will inform what funding is 
applied for. 
 
Further updates to the Board will follow as the project develops. 
 
SERVICE PUPIL PREMIUM 

Currently looking at best practice around how SPP is spent (£310 per child) 
and keen to find examples of good practice in Surrey.  Raising awareness 
and uptake of this funding continues to be a challenge. 
Suggestion that this might be raised with Cabinet Member and at Schools 
Council to examine how SPP can be promoted effectively and best practice 
shared. 
 
SCHOOL ADMISSIONS 

Report circulated to Board.  Key areas to note and promote around 
in year admissions – which often includes service children:   

 It has been clarified that schools cannot refuse to take a child solely 
because information has not been received from previous school. 

 Parents must now be informed of a school’s decision within ten school 
days of receiving the application. 

More broadly schools cannot refuse to process an application from a service 
family because a family do not yet have a confirmed address. 
 
GOVERNOR TRAINING 

Conversations underway with Head of Governor Training to ensure all 
Governors are fully aware of the policies around service children and how the 
Armed Forces Covenant supports service families.   
 

4 ARMED FORCES COVENANT WITHIN HEALTH  [Item 4] 

 
Tony Shipley provided an update in his capacity as Chair of the Armed Forces 
Health Champions Group  
The Surrey Heartlands Clinical Commissioning Group is now in a process of 
transition and from April 2022 this will become the Integrated Care 
Partnership (with Integrated Care Board leading on commissioning). 
This is a real change in approach.  With relation to the Armed Forces the plan 
is:  

 Once formed the Integrated Care Partnership will sign the Armed 
Forces Covenant, then quickly apply for ERS. 

 Will be pushing Veteran Friendly GPs for 104 practices within Surrey.   
 

Surrey Armed Forces Health Champions is a collaborative group who share 
best practice.  Working hard to join things up across the county and work in 
alignment.  
 

5 11 BRIGADE UPDATE  [Item 5] 

 
Richard Moore provided update as Col John Baynham gave apologies. 
As part of the Integrated Review the Brigade has now become the 11 Security 
Force Assistance Brigade. 
Some of the key civilian support offered over recent months has included: 



Page 4 of 7 

 Support to SECAmb re acute staff shortages  

 OpEagle – surge testing in Woking area 

 ARAP – interviewing Afghan evacuees for Home Office. 

 OpEscalon – haulage driver shortage 
 
An online meeting was held with SCC Armed Forces Champions in Surrey 
with two Task Force Commanders to re-evaluate and develop future footprints 
going forward. Meeting enabled those attending to be better informed about 
unit moves and informed potential directions of future plans. 
 
Events:  
Surrey Cadet Camp – took place in Farnham 
Silver ERS Award  
Bula Festival  
Lord Lieutenant Awards taking place 21 October 2021 
 
Youth Engagement: 

SCMPB are actively sharing 11 Brigade youth engagement opportunities, 
which include:  
Schools modular programme: 

Range of activities that can be delivered as stand alone events: build 
confidence, developing personal resilience, collaborative working etc.  Built 
via the Inter-Schools Challenge where schools get together and compete. 
Heritage Day – Brookwood Military Cemetery 

Largely for year 10 pupils to raise awareness of the army.   
 
Employer Leadership Event 

Being held at Longmore Camp on 6 December.  An event for employers of 
Gold and Silver ERS Award holders.  Surrey CC will be represented by 3 
members of staff from Surrey Fire and Rescue Service. 
 
Covenant Funding 

Still time to apply for the last round of this year. 
 
MOD Government Legislation Focus Group  

Group to be re-convened at the end of November to look at the second draft 
of the statutory guidelines ahead of the Armed Forces Bill becoming law.  
  
ATC PIRBRIGHT 
Community Engagement:  

Now back to doing some community engagement face to face.  
Supporting/attending local veterans hubs in Guildford and Woking when it re-
opens. The main Remembrance focus will be Brookwood cemetery, but also 
sending representatives to a number of local services.  Hosting Royal British 
Legion for Centenary poppy launch with about 200 people attending. 
 
Funding: 

74K received from Armed Forces Covenant Fund for 3 year project to support 
families around activities and holiday clubs. 
Two grants awarded from NAFFI Fund, one for Peter Pan pre-school on camp 
to support their forest school activities and the other to enhance the outside 
area of the community centre. 
 
On camp:  



Page 5 of 7 

Pleased to be working with local company 87% around supporting wellbeing 
of permanent staff.  Electoral registration pilot would be going ahead in the 
updated programme. 
 

6 RECOGNISE AND REMEMBER UPDATE  [Item 6] 

 
Recognise and Remember Task Group 

Meeting held Friday 30 September 2021 was well attended and valued, 
especially by Armed Forces Champions. 
Looking to bring together those involved in supporting Veterans’ Hubs across 
the county to share best practice.  AFC’s are encouraged to be involved with 
local hubs and also to build relationship with local RBL. 
 
Remembrance 2021 

Poppy appeal going ahead as normal this year.   
 
Veterans Hubs 

Chelsea Pensioners attended the Guildford Hub and a partnership has been 
formed. Fordbridge Hub is gaining strength. 
Veterans and Families Listening Project in Camberley continues to provide 
great support and has gained silver ERS. 
 
Norbury Park 

SCC has opened a consultation looking at the long term vision for Norbury 
Park estate, including development of Saw Mill. Norbury Park Consultation – 
Have your say on making it a better place for nature and enjoyment | Surrey 
News (surreycc.gov.uk) The Youth Offer Team are looking at ways they could 
use it for young people to learn about land management, carpentry etc. There 
may be potential for ex-service personnel to use the site in a similar way 
working alongside young people. 
 
Surrey Outdoor Learning and Development (SOLD) – an ongoing 

conversation has begun around potential opportunities for veterans using 
some of their facilities.  They have some fully funded two-day courses for 
adults over 19 with some form of disadvantage which can be offered to 
groups of 8-10 people perhaps via Hubs.   
 

7 COVENANT FUNDING  [Item 7] 

 
Surrey County Council on behalf of the Forces Connect partnership have 
been awarded an additional £25k to continue Armed Forces Awareness 
training in counties across the south east.  This will reflect the forthcoming 
Armed Forces Bill Legislation changes around the Armed Forces Covenant. 
 
Funding has also been awarded for a project being led by SCC Adult Social 
Care to identify new former service personnel through friendship groups who 
can be signposted to Veterans’ Hubs and to capture life stories.  It is also 
looking at how to better support veterans in care homes.   
 

8 SURREY ARMED FORCES COVENANT CONFERENCE 2022  [Item 8] 

 
This is being planned for early March 2022.  It is hoped that this will be in 
person, but if not possible it will be held online.  Suggestions for speakers / 
topics should be sent through to sarah.goodman@surreycc.gov.uk.  
 

https://news.surreycc.gov.uk/2021/10/20/norbury-park-consultation-have-your-say-on-making-it-a-better-place-for-nature-and-enjoyment/
https://news.surreycc.gov.uk/2021/10/20/norbury-park-consultation-have-your-say-on-making-it-a-better-place-for-nature-and-enjoyment/
https://news.surreycc.gov.uk/2021/10/20/norbury-park-consultation-have-your-say-on-making-it-a-better-place-for-nature-and-enjoyment/
mailto:sarah.goodman@surreycc.gov.uk


Page 6 of 7 

9 AOB  [Item 9] 

 
SERFCA  

Update from Col Patrick Crowley:   
Defence Paper - Reserve Forces 2030 has been published.  Broad paper for 
use of the Reserves. More details will follow. 
 
Dates:  Lord Lieutenant Awards - 21 Oct 2021 
 SERFCA County Briefing – 23 November  

Leadership Challenge at Longmore – 6 December 
  
Discussion held about promoting work opportunities to service leavers.  
Surrey Chambers keen to find practical ways to extend awareness.  
Suggestions included: 

 Development of a knowledge base of businesses and opportunities 
that could be shared with applicants to eg SFRS and Surrey Police 
who have not been successful. 

 Liaising with Major Kennedy-Smith / UWOs who can place job adverts 
on Facebook pages etc. 

 
10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 10] 

 
31 March 2022 10:00-12:00 – Woodhatch Place, Reigate 
 



Page 7 of 7 

 
 
 
Meeting ended at: Time Not Specified 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


